HIGH LIFT
DUMP BOX

MODEL 4012
MODEL 8015

19.00121a

Issue Date: 7/01






LIMITED WARRANTY

Art's-Way Manufacturing Co., Inc. warrants the products it sells to be free from defects In
material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year after the date of delivery to the first
(original) purchaser, subject to the following conditions:

e Art's-Way Manufacturing Co., Inc. obligation and liability under this
warranty is to repair or replace (at the company's option) any parts that
upon manufacture were defective in material or workmanship.

e All parts and repairs under this warranty shall be supplied at Art's-VWay
Manufacturing Co., Inc. or an authorized Art's-VWWay Manufacturing Co.,
Inc. dealer, at the option of Art's-Way Manufacturing Co., Inc.

e Art's-Way Manufacturing Co., Inc. warranty does not extend to parts
and elements not manufactured by Art's-VWay Manufacturing Co., Inc.
and which carry the warranty of other manufacturers.

¢ Transportation or shipping to an authorized dealer for necessary
repairs is at the expense of the purchaser.

o Art's-Way Manufacturing Co., Inc. makes no other warranty expressed
or implied and makes no warranty of merchantability or fithess for any
particular purpose beyond that expressly stated in this warranty. Art's-
Way Manufacturing Co., Inc. liability is limited to the terms set forth in
this warranty and does not include any liability for direct, indirect,
incidental or consequential damages or expenses of delay and the
Company’s liability is limited to repair or replacement of defective parts
as set forth herein.

e Any improper use and/or maintenance, Iincluding operation after
discovery of defective or worn parts, operation beyond the rated
capacity, substitution of parts not approved by Art's-Way
Manufacturing Co., Inc., or any alternation or repair by other than an
authorized Art's-Way Manufacturing Co., Inc. dealer which affects the
product materially and adversely, shall void the warranty.

e No dealer, employee or representative is authorized to change this
warranty in any way or grant any other warranty unless such change is
made Iin writing and signed by an officer of Art's-WWay Manufacturing
Co., Inc.

« Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts or exclusions of, or limitations on relief such as incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may
not apply to you. This warranty gives you the specific legal rights and
you may have other rights that vary from state to state.



MILLER PRO

HIGH LIFT DUMP BOX
MODEL 4012 & 8015

19.00121a
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description Parts List Hlustration

Page #'s Page #'s
Tank & ElBValor oo s msenssnessmennsnessaxnieaiosssn 3 s er e s SR 2
HAOT ASSEMDIY s vmmmmminmm s s s s By i v s R 4
EIECEACA] ...noenrermrssnsnsiidiissspiiiin s sias vt isssamnsis s paasuss T s A R 6
PRI B RO EUNEERTR nmomsomsioessosessim e st s e SR TR % 0 O . 8,10
Hydraulic System (0ld) ..o, T s ssorssrns 12
Hydraulic System (New) .....ccciiviicrinnmnsinn. I 14
Hydraulic Cylinder .o oo 17 it s s 16
12" 815 CarlS mmnsssermvasmiima s mais e s e s sy ¢ s D 18,20
Parts INHeX et sassain s s sssiii 22,23,24



TANK AND ELEVATOR

(19.00121a Issue Date 7/01)



MILLER PRO

19.00121a iIssue Date: 7/01

o,

o

S ©~Nd U

11

12
13

14
15
16

17

18

19
20

19.00036
19.00037
19.00034
19.005294
00.71123
19.00115
19.00114
19.00140
16.20178
19.805747R.4

| 19.805747F 4

19.00765
907057
806400

100.11100
19.800386
100.11100
19.001505.7
19.00365
100.11100
807220
19.60113
19.005354
19.015456
904253
900498
800508

19.00111

19.00112
907219
D07225

2
1{12')
1(15")

NOPAEMNNENNRMNNRN = = ad ool N

1(12)
1(159
6
6
6
1(12)
1(15Y
2
1

Decal, Miller Pro
Decal, 4012
Decal, 8015
Wear Slide

Screw, Cap, 5/16-18 x 1 BTNHSOC

Decal, Purge Cylinders

| Decal, Operating Instructions

Decal, Warnhing

1 Decal, Before Operating
-Latch, Slide Tube, Rear

Latch, Slide Tube, Front
Pin, Tank Pivot (New Style)
Flatwasher, .388 x 1.25x .12
Nut, Hex, 3/8-16 Nylins
Retaining Ring, 1" Heavy
Pin, Tank Pivot (Old Style)
Retaining Ring, 1" Heavy

‘Slide Tube Weldment

Slide Tube Cyl Mount Pin
Retaining Ring, 1" Heavy
Decal, Yeliow Retroreflective
Decal, Danger

Frame Weldment, 4012
Frame Weldment, 8015
Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x2 Gr 5
Flatwasher, 5/8

Nut, Hex, 5/8-11 Nyl ins
Tank, 4012

Tank, 815

Decal, Red Retrorefiective
Decal, SMV Emblem

TANK AND ELEVATOR




ROOF ASSEMBLY

(19.00121a Issue Date 7/01)



MILLER PRO

18.00121a Issue Date: 7/01

wo~NM®D

10

11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19.00050.7
903517
903937

19.025380.7

19.025395.7

19.025752.7

903937
903517
19.00652.5
19.00653.5
11.77790
907120

09.70891

19.00049.7

903517
903937
19.00314

19.00040.7

19.00039
14.73071
19.00332
19.00058.7
903277
900494
903936
19.004786.7
902603
902532
900494
903936
19.025397.7
19.025393.7
19.025394.7
19.00345
19.00362.7
19.00354.7
19.00358.7

19.00355.7

1(12')
1(15')
5(12')
6(15)
10(12")
12((15"
10(12")
12(15')
3
3

125(12)

150 (15" |

125 (12')
150 (15")

-k SN LI OO0 e B ORNNN NN -

1(12)
1(15')
6

LT JR VRS T §

ROOF ASSEMBLY
Descr:.ptlm T——

Hoof Arm Weldment Rear
Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 2 1/4 Gr 5
Nut, Lock, 3/8-16 Toplock

Roof Weldment Extension 4012
Roof Weldment Extension 8015
Roof Connector

Nut, Lock, 3/8-16 Toplock

Boli, Hex, 3/8-16 x 2 1/4 Gr 5

Mesh, 48" x 120" Sieel (New Styie)
Mesh, 48" x 20" Steel (New Style)

Tensar, Plastic Mesh (Old Style)

Screw, Tec 1/4 x 1.00
Flatwasher, 1/4 x 1 x 1B'Ga.

Roof Arm Weldment Front

Boli, Hex, 3/8-16 x 2 1/4 Gr 5

Nut, Lock, 3/8-16 Toplock

Cable, 1/4" 7 x 19, Galv.

Cable, Guide, 1 1/4

~ Pulley 1 1/4

Clamp, Cable, 1/4

Thimble, 1/4 Cable

Panel, Deflector

Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 3/4 Gr 5
Flatwasher, 5/16

| Nut, Lock, 5/16-18 Toplock

Filler Stake

Boli, Hex, 5/16-18 x 2, Gr 5
Bolt, Hex, 516 -18 x 2 1/2, Gr 5
Flatwasher, 5/16

Nut, Lock, 5/16-18 Toplock
Filler Sheet _
Roof Weldment Hinge 4012
Roof Weldment Hinge 8015
Protector, Roof Edge (Old Style w/Plastic Mesh)
Support Tube

Spacer Tube

Tie Plate

Connector Tube




ELECTRICAL

(19.00121a issue Date 7/01)



MILLER PRO

19.00121a issue Date: 7/01

i 19.800144.5
903936
9 19.00337
1111111
3 16.20213
900493
904092
903033
4 16.20165
900493
904092
903033
16.20214
- 16.20193
16.20192
16.20191
16.20259.7
906483
902859

W0 |~ W

- W BEd b O

==
-

BALENNNR-NNDN-NRRD -

Clamp

Nut, Hex, 5/16-18 Toplock
Wiring Harness

Cable, Tie 30"

Socket, 7 Pole
Flatwasher, 1/4

Nut, Hex, 1/4-20 Nyl Ins
Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20x1 Gr 5
Hoider, Piug Storage
Flatwasher, 174

Nut, Hex, 1/4-20 Nyl ins
Boit, Hex, 1/4-20x 1 Gr 5
Cable, Coil 15' - 7 Wire

| Grommet, Light

Light, Red

Light, Amber

Bracket, Light

Nut, Hex, 5/16-18 Nyl Ins
Boli, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1 Gr 5

ELECTRICAL




RUNNING GEAR

(19.00121a Issue Date 7/01)



MILLER PRO

19.00121a Issue Date: 7/01

RUNNING GEAR

_____ 2Scriptic
1 19.00098.7 1(15') | Rear Axle Weldment 15’ 96" TW
| 19.009696.7 1(12") Rear Axle Weldment 12', 96" TW
19.00320.7 1{15") Rear Axle Weldment 15, 120" TW
19.00322.7 112" Rear Axle Weldment 12', 120" TW
2 19.561400.7 1 Boister Weidment, 96" TW
| 19.812460.7 1 Bolster Weldment, 120" TW
3 18.143053.7 1 Pin Weldment
900665 1 Fitting, Grease, 1/8 NPT 45 Degree
09.71750 1 Bolt, Hex, 3/4-16 x 1.5, Gr 5
800499 1 Flatwasher, 3/4
900700 1 Lockwasher, 3/4
4 19.00080 4 Bushing, 1 3/4 x 2 1/8 x 2 (SN190035 & Above)
5 19.00107 2 King Pin Assembly (SN1900035 & Above)
09.71750 2 Bolt, Hex, 3/4-16 x 1.5, Gr 5
800499 2 Flatwasher, 3/4
900700 2 ~ Lockwasher, 3/4
19.002%4 King Pin Kil (SN1200000-1900034)
6 19.253126.7 1(157) L Trunnion Weldment 8015
19.153129.7 1(127) L Trunnion Weldment 4012
7 19.009796.7 1 Front Axle Weldment, 96" TW
19.00324.7 1 Front Axie Weldment, 120" TW
| 900665 2 Fitting, Grease, 1/8 NPT 45 Degree
8 18.00105 1 Pin, Hitch (SN1900035 & Above)
09.70782 1 Nut, Slotted, 1 1/8-7
907050 1 Pin, Cotter, 1/4 x 2 1/2
19.143057 - Pin, Steering Kit (SN1900000-1500034)
903306 1 Bolf, Hex, 1/2-13x 1 1/2 Gr b5
900506 1 Lockwasher, 1/2,
09.70941 1 Fiatwasher, 1/2, Thick
9 19.00074 4 "Bushing, 11/8 x 1 1/4 x 1 1/2 (SN1300035 & Above)
10 19.00110 1 Hitch Yoke Weldment (SN1900035 & Above)
| 19.588188 - | Yoke, ‘Hitch, Kit (SN1200000-1900034)
900537 1 Fitting, Grease, 1/8, Short
11 19.532504 1 Tie Rod Pin
100.11100 2 Retaining Ring, 1 Ext Heavy
12 19.561389.7 1 Tongue Weldment
13 19.00106 1 Pin, Pole __
903306 1 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 11/2, Gr 5
800506 1 Lockwasher, 1/2
09.70941 1 Flatwasher, 1/2, Thick
09.70782 1 Nut, Slotted, 1 1/8-7
907050 1 Pin, Cotter, 1/4 x 2 1/2
09.70983 2 Flatwasher, 1 1/8 x 1 3/4
14 19.00368.7 2 Cievis Assembly
15 19.559101 2 Tie Rod Pin -
100.11100 4 Retaining Ring, 1 Ext Heavy
16 | 19.2563127.7 1(15') R Trunnion Weldment, 8015
19.163128.7 1(12') R Trunnion Weldment, 4012
17 07.73807 2 Nut, Jam, 1-14

9




RUNNING GEAR, continued

(19.00121a Issue Date 7/01)

10



MILLER PRO

18.00121a lIssue Date: 7/01

RUNNING GEAR, continued

48 |19.0143056.7| 2  |Tie Rod, Weldment

19 19.00085 32(15") |Stud, Wheel, 5/8-18 x 2 3/8

65.10122 32(12") |Stud, Wheel, 5/8-18 x 21/4
20 65.10125 32 Nut, Wheel, 5/8-18
21 903205 4 Cap, Hub
22 65.10104 4 Nut, Slotted, 1-14 UNS
23 65.10102 4 Pin, Cotter, 7/32 x 2 1/4
24 65.101086 4 Fiatwasher, 1.06 x 2.13 x 25
25 901150 4 Bearing, Cone, 1.6250
26 901151 4 Bearing Cup, 1.6250
27 19.00081 4(15") Hub Assembly, w/Cups & Studs {Includes #19, 26 & 28)

65.10112 412" Hub Assembly, w/Cups & Studs (Inciudes #19, 26 & 28)
28 19,00084 4(15') {Bearing Cup, 2.250

903204 4(12') |Bearing Cup, 2.1654
29 19.00083 4(15') | Bearing Cone, 2.250
003203 4(12') _Bearmg_ Cone, 2.1654

30 | 19.00082 4(15) |Seal,Oil,3

65.10120 4(12) | Seal, Oil, 2 374
31 19.107080 ) Bearing, UHMW
39 19.00067 4(15") Hub Assembly (includes #18-30)

05.78050 40129 Hub Assembly (includes #19-30)

Tube, Reach

33 19.5688264.7 1 1(15))
Tube, Reach

19.588189.7 |  1(12)

904972 2 Bolt, Hex, 3/4-10 x 5, Gr 5
906349 o _Nut, Lock, 3!4-10 Nyl Ins
34 19.00066 2(15) [ Spindle, 3x20.12
19.00070 2(12) Spindle 2,75 x 1 9..5 N
35 19.00152 5 W-hE_EI, 20 x W8B 8-Bolt (Dump Side, I:'}nuble Center)
19.00304 5 Wheel, 20 x W8B 8-Bolt (Nun-Dump.S:de, Single Center)
- 10 818724 4(15") 11.00 x 20 Used_nﬂilitary Tire
19.818720 4(12) (900X 20 Used Military Tire
- 19.00295 4 Inner Tube Assembly

11



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (old style)

%

FLOW IN THIS CIRECTIIN

RESTRICTOR HAS FREE

12



MILLER PRO

19.00121a Issue Date: 7/01

1 19.00042 1 Cylinder 5.0 x74.5 x 3
2 19.800144.5 3 Clamp
903936 3 Nut, Lock, 5/16-18 Toplock
3 | 19.800206 4 Hose Assy, 37"
4 19.80022%.5 2 Hydraulic Cylinder,2x6
5 19.800241.5 2 U-Strap
902194 4 Nut, Lock, 1/2-13 Toplock
903306 4 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13x 1 1/2, Gr 5
6 19.00043 1 Cylinder, 4.0 x74.5 x 2.5
7 19.00154 1 (12 Hose Assy, 210"
19.00157 1 (15" Hose Assy, 250"
8 19.00045 1(12) | HoseAssy, 245"
19.00153 1 (15) Hose Assy, 284"
g 19.800248 1 ‘Hyd Man SAE Ports
900393 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1 3/4, Gr 5
900503 B ‘Lockwasher, 5/16
10 19.00155 1 Hose Assy, 18 |
11 19.00044 4 Cylinder Mount Pin 1.25
19.00023 8 Retaining Ring, 1 1/4 Ext Heavy
11.77298 Oil, Hydraulic
12 19.00158 2 Hose Assy, 108"
13 09.74112 1 Valve, Restrictor (SN1200035 & Above)
14 | 09.74113 1 Nipple, Pipe, 1/2, Hex (SN19060035 & Above)
15 |- 07.19044 2 Male Pioneer 1/2" Coupler Piug
16 19.00151 2 Roller, UHMW (SN1800035 & Above)
17 19.00278 2 - Spacer .56 x 1.00 x .62 (SN1900035 & Above)
18 19.00251.5 1 Arm Weldment (SN1900035 & Above)
901893 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 2, Gt 5
903936 2 Nut, Lock, 5/16-18 Toplock
902050 2 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 2 Gr 5
900497 2 Flatwasher, 1/2
900506 1 Lockwasher, 1/2
900369 1 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
19 19.00149 1 Spring, Ext, 1,125 x .12 x 12
20 19.00279 1 Stabilizer Valve ASSY (Includes ltem #21) {SN1300035 & Above)
19.00288 Seal Kit, Stabilizer Valve (S8N1800035 & Above)
21 19.872674 2 Fitting, Plug, 9/16-18 (SN1900035 & Above)
22 | 19.00145.5 1 Plate, Valve (SN1900035 & Above)
902859 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1, Gr 5 (SN1900035 & Above) |
802532 1 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 2 1/2, Gr 5 {SN1900035 & Above)
904324 3 Flatwasher, 5/16 (SN1300035 & Above}
900503 3 Lockwasher, 5/16, (SN1900035 & Above)
900365 3 MNut, 5/16-18, NC (SN1800035 & Above)
23 19.800202 3 Hose Assy, 24.5"
24 19.800158 2 Counterbalance Valve
25 07.13310 2 Plug, 1/4 Pipe
26 19.800240 1 Manifold, Cartridge

13



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (new style)

(19.00121a lssue Date 7/01)

14



MILLER PRO

19.00121a lssue Date: 7/01

N -t >

~ oW

O O

10

11

12
13
14

15
16
17
18
18
20
21

22

23
24
25

19.800144.5
903936
19.00683
07.17911
19.00568
19.00461.7
19.00520.7
902928
900506
900369
19.00043
19.00154
19.00157
19.00045
19.00153

19.800249

- 800393
500503
19.00155
07.17946
19.00044
19.00023
> 1104298 -
07.19044
19.00158
19.00568
907168

19.800202

19.00684

| 19.00716.7

902928
901937
802675
903772
19.00251.5
901893
903936
902050
900497
900506
900369
19.00278.5
19.00151
19.00149

1(12)
1(15")
1(12)
1(15"

0 G o= NN

Cylinder, 5.0 x74.5x 3

Clamp

Nut, Hex, 5/16-18 Toplock
Stabilizer Valve Assy
Fitting, Connector

Hose Assy, 48"

Hydraulic Cylinder, 3 X 6
Strap, Stabilizer

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
Lockwasher, 1/2

Nut, Hex, 1/2-13

Cylinder, 4.0x74.5Xx 2.5
Hose Assy, 210"

Hose Assy, 250"

Hose Assy, 245"

Hose Assy, 284"

Hyd Man SAE Ports

Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4 Gr &

Lockwasher, 5/16

Hose Assy, 18"

Fitting, 90 Deg Elbow

Cylinder Mount Pin, 1.25

Retaining Ring, 1.25 Heavy

| Oil, Hydraulic

Male Pioneer 1/2" Coupler Pliug

Hose Assy, 108"

Hose Assy, 48"

Fitting, Plug, 3/4-16

Hose Assy, 24.5"

Bushing, Valve

Plate, Valve

Bolt Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 Gr 5
Fiatwasher, 1/2

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13x3 Gr 5
Nut, Hex, 1/2-13 Whizlock

Arm Weldment

Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 2 Gr 5
Nut, Hex, 5/16 Toplock
Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13x 2 Gr 5
Flatwasher, 1/2
Lockwasher, 1/2

Nut, Hex, 1/2-13

Spacer, .56 x 1,00 x .62
Roller, UHMW

Spring, Ext., 1.25x.12x12

15

(T




HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

& ®\

B < . i

(:i::l~\\\H\\\HH f o~ [-::Eiijldﬁ'
< B AR A BB S AR SRS SABCINIAIRA ARN
AR .

AN

A

|
|
I
}
i
1
[
FELECCCTE IHOTTEAN

= AT

2
1

]
Soh W ":‘ RN RS R T, o oy e R e, oy S My i TN o ]

AN \§\§ s
N

T

\

..l..

|

|

I

1

l

!

|
HEE TR L AL LIET
$

® ®

Y T T T 2T P 7Tl e PE L L T X I 28 T 7 K I L A e
N \\E
N

Y

7

NN

4

— — — — — —

|
(

(19.00121a Issue Date 7/01)
16



MILLER PRO

18.00121a lIssue Date: 7/01

HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

4" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
FISHER HYDRAULICS
19.00043
1 19.00122 1 Piston Rod, 4 x 80.5 x 2.5 Cyl
2 19.00123 1 Butt & Tube Assembly, 4 x 80.5 x 2.5 Cyl
3 19.00124 1 Nut
4 19.00125 1 Piston
5 19.00126 1 Gland
6 19.00127 1 { ocking Ring
19.00056 1 Seal Kit
5" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
FISHER HYDRAULICS
19.00042
7 19.00128 1 ' Piston Rod, 5 x 80.5 x 3 Cyl
8 19.00128 1 Butt & Tube Assembly, 5 x 80.5 x 3 Cyl
g 18:00130 i Nut |
10 19.00131 1 Piston
11 19.00132 1 |- Gland
12 19.00133 1 L.ocking Ring
 19.00055 1 Seal Kit
3" STABILIZER CYLINDER
FISHER HYDRAULICS
19,000461
13 19.00741 1. Piston Rod
14 19.00742 1 Butt & Tube Assy
15 19.00743 1 Nut
16 19.00744 1 Piston
17 19.00745 1 Gland
18 19.00746 i L.ocking Ring
19.00747 1 Seal Kit
2" STABILIZER CYLINDER
COLUMBUS HYDRAULICS
19.800229
13 19.00134 i Piston Rod
14 19.00135 1 Butt & Tube Assembly
15 19.00136 1 Nut
16 19.00137 1 Piston
17 19.00138 1 Gland
18 19.00139 1 Locking Ring
19.00057 1 Seal Kit

17




12' & 15' CARTS

(19.00121a lssue Date 7/01)

18



MILLER PRO

19.00121a lIssue Date: 7/01

1(12")
19.578554 115" Cart Weldment 15
904253 16 Boit, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2 Gr 5
900508 16 Lockwasher, 5/8
900371 16 Nut, 5/8-11
2 19.00204 1(SA) Single Axie Weldment DS
3 19.578563 1 Assembly, Tongue insert
004253 8 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11x 2, Gr 5
900508 8 Lockwasher, 5/8
900371 8 Nut, 5/8-11
09.71808 1 Bolt, Hex, -8 x 6§ Gr 5
903564 1 Nut, 1-8
903563 1 Lockwasher, 1
4 | 19.578573 1{SA) Clevis Assy Weldment
19.578763 1(TA) Tongue, Swivel Weldment
5 | 322059B91 1 | Jack, Tongue |
6 19.578533 2(TA) Axle Mount Assembly, Adjustable
904220 2 - Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11x 4 1/2 Gr 5
903050 2 Nut, Lock, 5/8-11 C-L.ock
7 19.125126 2 Plate Axle Holding
8 19.00208 2(TA) Walking Beam Weldment
904220 4 Bolit, Hex, 5/8-11 x4 1/2Gr 5
903050 4 Nut, Lock, 5/8-11 C-Lock
9 19.574513 | 2(TA) Pivot Shaft Assembly
10 65.10122 32(TA) Stud, Wheel, 5/8-18 x 2 1/4
11 65.10125 32(TA) Nut, Wheel, 5/8-18
12 19.566341 4(TA) Spindie, 2 3/4 X 16 3/4
13 65.10120 4(TA) | Seal, Oil, 2 3/4
14 903203 4(TA) Bearing Cone, 2.1654
15 803204 4TA) Bearing Cup, 2,1654
16 65.10112 4(TA) Hub Assy, w/Cups & Studs (inciudes #10,15 & 17)
17 901151 4(TA) Bearing Cup. 1.6250
18 901150 4(TA) Bearing Cone,. 1.6250
19 65.10106 4(TA) | Flatwasher, 1.06 x 2.13 x.25
20 65.10102 4(TA) Pin, Cotter, 7/32 x 2 1/4
o 65.10104 4(TA) Nut, Slotted, 1-14 Uns
22 903205 4(TA) Cap, Hub
23 05.78050 4(TA) Hub & Spindle Assy (Includes #10-22)
24 19.00205 1{SA) Single Axie Weldment ND
25 09.74005 20(SA) Stud, Wheel, 3/4-16 X 2 9/16
26 09.74006 2(SA) Nut, Wheel, Bud, 3/4-16
27 19.00230 2(SA) Seal, Oil
28 19.00232 2(SA) Bearing, Cone, 2.75
29 19.00226 2(SA) Bearing Cup 2.75
30 19.00222 2(SA) Hub Assy w/Studs & Cups (Includes #25, 28, 31)
31 22.00173 2(SA) Bearing Cup 1.75
32 19.00234 2(SA) Bearing, Cone, 1.75
33 09.70893 2(SA) Flatwasher, 1.28 x 3.25x .18
34 901658 2(SA) Pin, Cotter, 1/4 x 2

19.578553

Trailer Frame Weld

12' & 15" CARTS

19



12" & 15' CARTS, continued

(19.0012%a lIssue Date 7/01)

20



MILLER PRO

19.00121a Issue Date: 7/01 12' & 15" CARTS, continued

35 09.70789 Nut, Slotted, 11/4-12
36 906748 Cap, Hub
37 903279 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1/2, Gr 5
38 19.00180 Hub Assy Complete 15000 L.B. {includes #25-37)
39 19.00203 Spindle
40 19.00756.7 2(TA) | Axle Mount Assembly, Adustable 18T
41 12.10685 | 2(TA) Tandem Weldment, 187
42 12.10636.7 2(TA) Pin, Tandem Pivot, 18T
43 05.78050 4(TA) Hub Assy Complete 18T (Includes #10,11,13-22)
44 19.00070 4(TA) Spindie 2.75 x 19.5

(SA) | Single Axle
{TA) - Tandem Axie

21



MILLER PRO

(19.00121a Issue Date: 7/01)

PARTNO.

05.78050
07.13310
07.17911
07.17946
07.19044
07.73807
09.70782
08.70789
09.70891
09.70893
08.70941
09.70983
09.71123
09.71750
09.71308
09.74005
09.74006
09.74112
09.74113

100.11100

11.11111
1177288
11.77790

12.10636.7

12.10685
14.73071
16.20165
16.20178
16.20191
16.20192
16.20193
16.20213
16.20214

16.20258.7

19.00023
19.00034
18.00036
18.00037
19.00039

19.00040.7

13,15

3,9

7
13,15
5

21

o1 N
i,

G =~ ~ =~~~ ~ W~

High Lift Dump Box
Model 4012 & 8015

Parts Index
PART NO. PAGES
19.00042 13,15
19.00043 13,15
19.00044 13,15
19.00045 13,15
19.00048.7 5
19.00050.7 5
19.00055 17
19.00056 17
19.00057 17
19.00058.7 5
19,000866 11
19.00067 11
19.00070 11,21
19.00074 9
19.00080 9
19.00081 11
19.00082 11
19.00083 11
19.00084 11
19.00085 11
19.00098.7 9
19.00105 9
19.00106 9
19.00107 9
19.00110 9
19.00111 3
19.00112 3
19.00113 3
19.00114 3
19.00115 3
19.00122 17
19.00123 17
19.00124 17
10.00125 17
19.00126 17
19.00127 7
19.00128 17
19.00129 17
19.00130 17

19.00131

17

PART NO.

19.00132
19.00133
19.00134
19.00135
19.00136
19.00137
19.00138
19.00139
18.00140

10.00145.5

19.00148

19.001505.7

19.00151
19.00152
19.00153
19.00154
19.00155
19.00157
19.00158
19.00120
19.00203
19.00204
19.00205
19.00208
19.00222
10.00226
19.00230
19.00232
19.00234

19.00251.5

19.00278

19.00278.5

19.00279
19.00288
19.00294
19.00285
19.00304
19.00314

19.00320.7
19.00322.7

PAGES

¥
17
17

17

17

17

17
17

3

13
13,15
3
13,15
11
13,15
13,15
13,15
13,15
13,15
21

21

19
19
19

19

19

19

19

19
13,15
13
15
13
13

11
11



MiILLER PRO

(18.00121a Issue Date: 7/01)

PART NO.

19.00324.7
19.00332
19.00337
19.00345
18.00354.7
19.00355.7
19.00358.7
18.00362.7
19.00365
19.00368.7
19.00461.7
19.004786.7
19.00520.7
19.005294
18.005354
19.00568
19.00652.5
19.00653.5
19.00683
18.00684
19.00716.7
19.00741
19.00742
18.00743
19.00744
19.00745
19.00746
19.00747
19.00756.7
18.00765
19.008696.7
19.008796.7
19.015456
19.025380.7
18.025393.7
19.025394.7
19.025385.7
19.025397.7
19.025752.7
19.107080

U
=
&)
m
w

N

n

el oh ek ek e ek ek ek ek A = W N =W OIN W
] ~f=l =~~~ n N

NS =t
2~

~ OO Wwoow

High Lift Dump Box
Model 4012 & 8015
Parts Index

PART NO.

19.125126
19.143053.7
19.143056.7
18.143057
18.153128.7
19.163129.7
19.253126.7
19.253127.7
19.5632504
19.5560101
19.561389.7
19.661400.7
18.56634 1
19.574513
19.578533
19.578554
19.578653
19.578563
19.578573
19.578763
19.588188
19.588189.7
19.588264.7
19.800144.5
19.800158
19.800202
19.800200
19.800229.5
19.800240
19.800241.5
19.800249
18.800380

PAGES
19

CDCDCQ(DQDC.DE.D(DQO-:CD

19

19

19

19

19

19

19

19

9

11

11
7.13,15
13
13,15
13

13

13

13
13,15
3

19.805747F4 3
19.805747R.4 3

19.812460.7
19.818720
19.818724
19.872674
22.00173
322025891

23

9
11
11
13
19
191

PART NQ.

65.10102
65.10104
65.10106
65.10112
65.10120
£5.10122
65.10125
900365
900365
900371
900393
000493
500494
900497
900498
000489
900503
900506
900508
200537
900665
000700
901150
901157
501658
901883
901937
902050
002194
902532
902603
902675
902859
902928
903033
903050
903203
003204
9032056
903277

PAGES

11,19
11,19
11,18
11,19
11,19
11,19
11,19
13

13,15
19

13,15

11,19
11,19
13,18



MiLLER IPRO

(19.00121a Issue Date: 7/01)

PARTNO.

903279
903306
903517
903563
903564
903772
903936
9039837
904002
904220
904253
904324
904972
906349
906400
806483
206748
907050
907057
207120
007168
907218
907220
907225

PAGES

21
9,13
o
19
19
15
b,7,13,15
D

£
19
3,19
13
11
11

High Lift Dump Box
Model 4012 & 8015
Parts Index

PARTNQ.

PAGES

24

PARTNOQ.

PAGES




	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_01
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_02
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_03
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_04
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_05
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_06
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_07
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_08
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_09
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_10
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_11
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_12
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_13
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_14
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_15
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_16
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_17
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_18
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_19
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_20
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_21
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_22
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_23
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_24
	cl Pages from 4012 8015 dump box_Page_25

